
 

              
 

 

 

 
25TH JANUARY 2024 
 
MEETING OF THE PARTNERIAETH JOINT COMMITTEE WHICH WILL BE 
HELD IN THE CHAMBER - COUNTY HALL, CARMARTHEN. SA31 1JP AND 
REMOTELY AT 10.00 AM ON FRIDAY, 2ND FEBRUARY, 2024 FOR THE 
TRANSACTION OF THE BUSINESS OUTLINED ON THE ATTACHED 
AGENDA 
 

A G E N D A   

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
3. TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE 

PARTNERIAETH MEETING HELD ON THE 6TH OCTOBER 2023  
3 - 8 

 
4. MATTERS ARISING FROM THE MINUTES (IF ANY)   
 
5. LETTER FROM CHAIR OF PARTNERIAETH SCRUTINY 

COUNCILLOR GROUP  
9 - 12 

 
6. FINANCIAL REPORT OUTTURN 2022-23  13 - 20 
 
7. PARTNERIAETH FINANCIAL REPORT 2023-24 (DECEMBER 

2023)  
21 - 30 

 
8. PARTNERIAETH DRAFT BUDGET FOR 2024-25  31 - 40 
 
9. LEAD OFFICER UPDATE  41 - 52 
 
10. PARTNERIAETH RISK REGISTER  53 - 78 
 
11. ANY OTHER ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT BY REASONS OF 

SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES THE CHAIR DECIDES SHOULD BE 
CONSIDERED AS A MATTER OF URGENCY PURSUANT OF 
SECTION 100B (4)(B) OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972  

 

 
 
 
 

Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



(NOTE: THESE MINUTES ARE SUBJECT TO CONFIRMATION BY THE  
JOINT COMMITTEE AT ITS NEXT MEETING) 

 

 

 

 
 

Partneriaeth Joint Committee 
 

Friday, 6 October 2023 
 

Virtual Meeting - 10.05am - 10.51 am 
 

 
CHAIR: Councillor Robert Smith, Cabinet Member for Education and Learning  
             (voting member) 
 

Voting Members  

Councillor Glynog Davies Cabinet Member for Education & Welsh Language, 
(Carmarthenshire County Council) 

Councillor Guy Woodham Cabinet Member for Education & Welsh Language, 
(Pembrokeshire County Council) 

Chief Executives  
Mr Martin Nicholls Swansea Council (Lead Chief Executive) 
Directors of Education  
Mr Gareth Morgans  Carmarthenshire County Council (Deputy Lead Director) 
Mr Steven Richards-Downes Pembrokeshire County Council (Deputy Lead Director) 
Ms. Helen Morgan-Rees Swansea City and County Council (Lead Director) 
Officers  
Mr Ian Altman Partneriaeth Lead Officer 
Ms. Linda Rees Jones Monitoring Officer (Carmarthenshire County Council) 
Mr Matthew Holder Partneriaeth Head of Internal Audit (Pembrokeshire 

County Council) 
Mrs Sarah Edwards Deputy S151 Officer (Pembrokeshire County Council) 
Mrs Andrea Davies Estyn 
Mrs. Ruth Lee Partneriaeth Business Manager 
Mrs. Kelly Evans Carmarthenshire County Council (Democratic Services, 

note taker) 
Mrs. Siwan Rees Carmarthenshire County Council (Translation) 
Mr. Martin Runeckles Carmarthenshire County Council (Webcasting) 
Observers  
Cllr Lyndon Jones Scrutiny Chair of Councillor Group 

  

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



(NOTE: THESE MINUTES ARE SUBJECT TO CONFIRMATION BY THE  
JOINT COMMITTEE AT ITS NEXT MEETING) 

 

 

 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Darren Price (Leader, 
Carmarthenshire County Council), Wendy Walters, Chief Executive of 
Carmarthenshire County Council, Cllr Rob Stewart, Leader of Swansea Council 
and Cllr David Simpson, Leader of Pembrokeshire County Council. 
  
In view of the fact that the Chair and deputies had tendered apologies, Councillor 
Robert Smith was voted in to chair today’s meeting.  
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of personal interests made at the meeting. 
 

3. MINUTES OF PARTNERIAETH MEETING HELD ON THE 23 JUNE 2023 
 
Resolved that the minutes of the Partneriaeth Joint Committee held on the 
23 June 2023 be signed as a correct record. 
 

4. MATTERS ARISING FROM THE MINUTES (IF ANY) 
 
There were no matters arising from the minutes. 
 

5. OPTION RE NOMINATION OF VOTING MEMBERS OF PARTNERIAETH JOINT 
COMMITTEE 
 
The Joint Committee received a report to amend the choice of voting member on 
Partneriaeth’s Joint Committee.  This would provide flexibility for the three local 
authorities and give them the option of nominating their Cabinet member with the 
education portfolio as their voting member instead of their Leader. 
  
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the revised wording to the Terms of 
Reference (as appended to report) be approved. 
 

6. LETTER FROM THE CHAIR OF THE PARTNERIAETH SCRUTINY 
COUNCILLOR GROUP 
 
The Joint Committee received a letter from the Chair of Scrutiny Councillor Group, 
reflecting on the views following the last meeting of the Partneriaeth Scrutiny 
Councillor Group, held on the 19th June 2023. 
  
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the letter be received. 
 

7. PARTNERIAETH FINANCIAL REPORT 2023-24 
 
The Joint Committee received an update on the financial position of Partneriaeth 
as of August 2023. 
  
It was noted that the report provided specific detailed information in relation to: 
  

       Service Level Agreements 

Page 4



(NOTE: THESE MINUTES ARE SUBJECT TO CONFIRMATION BY THE  
JOINT COMMITTEE AT ITS NEXT MEETING) 

 

 

 

       LA contributions 
       Budget Monitoring – August 2023 
       Grant Income for 2023-24 
       Risks and Opportunities 

  
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that:-  
7.1  the financial report as at August 2023 be noted 
7.2  the projected outturn for 2023-24 be noted   
 

8. PARTNERIAETH HEAD OF INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL ASSURANCE 
OPINION 2022-23 
 
The Joint Committee were provided with the annual assurance opinion on the 
effectiveness of Partneriaeth’s Governance, Internal Control, Risk Management 
and Financial Management Arrangements for 2022-23. 
  
The Head of Internal Audit informed the committee that Partneriaeth has a 
moderate framework. 
  
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the :- 
8.1 report be noted; 
8.2 Annual Assurance Opinion for 2022-23 be noted  
 

9. PARTNERIAETH ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2022-23 
 
The Joint Committee considered the findings from the annual review of 
governance arrangements for Partneriaeth for 2022-23. 
  
The Internal Audit review gave a moderate assurance rating on the adequacy and 
effectiveness of the governance, internal control, risk management and financial 
[...]
cussed as part of the Director Strategy Group.  
  
The Joint Committee thought that this was an interesting and key piece of work 
moving forward. 
  
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the :- 
11.1 update be noted 
11.2 the report be received  
 

12. PARTNERIAETH STAKEHOLDER PERCEPTION SURVEY (NET PROMOTER 
SURVEY) 
 
The Joint Committee received a report with a response to the Partneriaeth 
stakeholder perception survey (Net Promoter Survey) from summer term 2023. 
  
The Joint Committee expressed disappointment at the low take up of the survey 
from Headteachers.  In response, the committee were advised this was due to a 
number of reasons, including the Action Short of Strike. This impacted negatively 
on the completion rate and it was decided to extend the survey to discreet groups. 
  
The Joint Committee were informed that a Net Promoter Survey would be 
conducted annually at the end of the business planning cycle during March.  The 
survey results will be shared with all staff in Partneriaeth and an action plan co-
constructed and those who indicated that they were happy to provide further 
feedback would be contacted within a working month of survey completion.  
  
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the :- 
12.1 update be noted 
12.2 the report be accepted 
12.3 the annual survey at end of business plan cycle be agreed 
 
 
 
 

Page 6



(NOTE: THESE MINUTES ARE SUBJECT TO CONFIRMATION BY THE  
JOINT COMMITTEE AT ITS NEXT MEETING) 

 

 

 

13. PARTNERIAETH RISK REGISTER 
 
The Joint Committee received the overall risk profile of the region. It was indicated 
that the following risks were of medium probability and High impact: 
  

        Timeliness of Welsh Government Funding 
         Lack of Clarity regarding functions of Partneriaeth 

  
There has been a reduction in Risk 2 due to the inspections across the local 
authorities. 
  
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that:- 
13.1.      The risk profile be noted; 
13.2.      The risk report be accepted  
 

14. ANY OTHER ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT BY REASONS OF SPECIAL 
CIRCUMSTANCES THE CHAIR DECIDES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED AS A 
MATTER OF URGENCY PURSUANT OF SECTION 100B (4)(B) OF THE LOCAL 
GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 
 
 
 
 

 
________________________    __________________ 
CHAIR       DATE 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



     PARTNERIAETH 
 

 

   
PARTNERIAETH JOINT COMMITTEE 

2 FEBRUARY 2024 
 

LETTER FROM CHAIR OF THE PARTNERIAETH SCRUTINY 
COUNCILLOR GROUP 

 
PURPOSE:  

 
The Joint Committee receive the letter from the Chair of the Partneriaeth 
Scrutiny Councillor Group to the Chair of the Joint Committee reflecting on the 
views following the last meeting of the Partneriaeth Scrutiny Councillor Group 
held on the 23 October 2023. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS / KEY DECISIONS REQUIRED: 
 
The Joint Committee receive the above correspondence for information with 
further thoughts required on the content of the letter to the Chair of Partneriaeth 
Scrutiny Group. 
 
 
REASONS:  
 
Information only. 
 
 

 

Report Author: 
Ian Altman 
 

Designation: 
Lead Officer, Partneriaeth 
 

Tel No. 
 
E. Mail: 
ian.altman@partneriaeth.cymru 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



     PARTNERIAETH 
 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
PARTNERIAETH JOINT COMMITTEE 

2 FEBRUARY 2024 
 

 

LETTER FROM CHAIR OF THE PARTNERIAETH SCRUTINY 
COUNCILLOR GROUP 

 

BRIEF SUMMARY OF PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To receive the letter for information from the Chair of Partneriaeth Scrutiny Councillor Group 
to the Chair of Partneriaeth Joint Committee reflecting on the views following the last meeting 
of the Partneriaeth Scrutiny Councillor Group on the 23rd October 2023. 
 
 

 

DETAILED REPORT ATTACHED? No 
 

IMPLICATIONS 
 

 
Policy, Crime & 
Disorder and 
Equalities 

Legal  Finance  Risk Management Issues  Staffing Implications 

NONE NONE NONE NONE NONE 

 
CONSULTATIONS 

N/A 
 

 
 

Section 100D Local Government Act, 1972 – Access to Information 
List of Ba
[...]
3. 
 
 
REASONS:  
 
Approval of the Partneriaeth financial outturn for 2022-23 will enable completion 
of the Partneriaeth Statement of Accounts 2022-23. 
 

 

Report Author: 
 
Sarah Edwards 
 

Designation: 
 
Deputy Section 151 
 

Tel No. 
01437 775548 
E. Mail:  
Sarah.Edwards@pembrokeshire.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 Page 13

Agenda Item 6



     PARTNERIAETH 
 

 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

PARTNERIAETH JOINT COMMITTEE 
2 FEBRUARY 2024 

 

 

FINANCIAL REPORT OUTTURN 2022-23 
  

BRIEF SUMMARY OF PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

To provide the Joint Committee with a financial outturn for 2022-23: 
 
- Service Level Agreements 
- Local Authority Contributions 
- Outturn 2022-23 
- Grant Income for 2022-23 
- Risks and Opportunities 
- Reserves 

 
 

DETAILED REPORT ATTACHED? Yes 
 

IMPLICATIONS 
 

Policy, Crime & 
Disorder and 
Equalities 

Legal  Finance  Risk Management Issues  Staffing 
Implications 

NONE 
 

NONE 
 

YES  YES  NONE 
 

1. Finance 
The financial implications are outlined in the report. 

2. Risk Management 
The key risks and opportunities are outlined in the report. 
 

 

CONSULTATIONS 
N/A 
 

 
 

Section 100D Local Government Act, 1972 – Access to Information 
List of Background Papers used in the preparation of this report: 

THESE ARE DETAILED BELOW 
Title of Document 
 

File Ref 
No. 

Locations that the papers are available for 
public inspection  

N/A N/A N/A 
 

Page 14



 
 
 

Partneriaeth 
Financial Outturn 

2022-23 
 

 
Partneriaeth Joint Committee 

2 February 2024 
 

Partneriaeth 
S151 Officer 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 15



1. Introduction 
 
This report presents the Joint Committee with the Partneriaeth financial outturn at 31 March 
2023. Preparation of the final Statement of Accounts for 2022-23 may result in a slight 
revision of this position over the coming weeks.  It is not envisaged that any changes will be 
material. 

 

2. Partneriaeth Budget 2022-23 
The Partneriaeth budget for 2022-23 w
[...]
 the Joint Committee meeting held on 23 June 2023 a contribution from reserve in lieu of 
the Local Authority contributions was approved for 2023-24 due to the level of reserves and 
balances transferred to Partneriaeth following the cessation of ERW. 

 
9. Recommendations 
 
• The Joint Committee approve the Partneriaeth financial outturn for 2022-23. 

 
 

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



     PARTNERIAETH 
 

 

   
PARTNERIAETH JOINT COMMITTEE 

2 FEBRUARY 2024 
 

PARTNERIAETH FINANCIAL REPORT 2023-24 
(DECEMBER 2023) 

 
PURPOSE:  
 
To provide an update of the financial position of Partneriaeth as at December 
2023. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS / KEY DECISIONS REQUIRED: 
 
• The Partneriaeth Joint Committee note the financial report as at December 

2023 and projected outturn for 2023-24. 
 
• The Partneriaeth Joint Committee approve the revised budget for 2023-24 

and the grant income and allocation for 2023-24. 
 
REASONS:  
 
Compliance with Financial Procedure Rules. 
 

 

Report Author: 
 
Sarah Edwards 
 

Designation: 
 
Deputy Section 151 
 

Tel No. 
01437 775548 
E. Mail:  
Sarah.Edwards@pembrokeshire.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 21

Agenda Item 7



     PARTNERIAETH 
 

 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

PARTNERIAETH JOINT COMMITTEE 
2 FEBRUARY 2024 

 

 

PARTNERIAETH FINANCIAL REPORT 2023-24 
(DECEMBER 2023) 

  

BRIEF SUMMARY OF PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

To provide the Joint Committee with a financial update on the following: 
 
- Service Level Agreements 
- LA Contributions 
- Budget Monitoring – December 2023 
- Grant Income for 2023-24 
- Risks and Opportunities 
 

 
 

DETAILED REPORT ATTACHED? Yes 
 

IMPLICATIONS 
 

Policy, Crime & 
Disorder and 
Equalities 

Legal  Finance  Risk Management Issues  Staffing 
Implications 

NONE 
 

NONE 
 

YES  YES  NONE 
 

1. Finance 
The financial implications are outlined in the report. 

2. Risk Management 
The key risks and opportunities are outlined in the report. 

 

CONSULTATIONS 
N/A 
[...]
rofessional Qualification for Headship 
(NPQH) 
 

TBC 

Total 332,751           
 

B) Variation 1 
 

Page 28



 £ 
National support for Curriculum Reform  26,800 
Welsh-medium capacity building grant  94,666 
National Pedagogy Lead 
 

60,000 

Total           181,466 
 

5.2 Pupil Development Grant (PDG) 
 

Welsh Government have made changes this year to the distribution of the PDG 
Funding with the PDG for eFSM Leaners, PDG for Early Years settings and PDG for 
learners educated other than at school being passported directly to the Local 
Authorities. 
 
The PDG grant offer letter for 2023-24 was received on 21 November 2023, which 
included the following allocations: 

 
  £’000 
Looked After Children 675 
Consortia Led Funding 113 
PDG Strategic Advisor 50 
Total 838 

 
The terms and conditions of the grants are carefully adhered to, and wherever possible 
clear links are made between the grants to enable greater value for money when 
planning expenditure. The 2023-24 PDG Grant has been accepted by the Lead Officer 
and Section 151 Officer. 

 
6. Risks and Opportunities 

 
Continued reliance on grant funding remains a risk for Partneriaeth.  Given the 
change in funding methodology from 2024-25, there is a risk that Local Authority 
priorities may change with grant money received from Welsh Government being 
retained by Local Authorities and not used to commission Partneriaeth services. 
 

Recommendations 
 
• The Partneriaeth Joint Committee note the financial report as at December 2023 

and the projected outturn for 2023-24. 
 

• The Partneriaeth Joint Committee approve the revised budget for 2023-24 and the 
grant income and allocation for 2023-24. 

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



     PARTNERIAETH 
 

 

   
PARTNERIAETH JOINT COMMITTEE 

2 FEBRUARY 2024 
 

PARTNERIAETH DRAFT BUDGET FOR 2024-25 
 

PURPOSE:  
 
Joint Committee consideration and endorsement ‘in principle’ of the Partneriaeth 
draft budget for 2024-25, with formal approval to be obtained at the Joint 
Committee meeting on 7 June 2024 once confirmation of funding from Welsh 
Government, and member Local Authorities has been received. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS / KEY DECISIONS REQUIRED: 
 

• The Draft Budget for 2024-25 is approved ‘in principle’, subject to change 
once confirmation of funding is received, with referral to the Joint Committee 
meeting on 7 June 2024 for formal approval. 

 
• The SLAs for 2024-25 are approved. 
 
• The contribution from reserve for 2024-25, in lieu of Local Authority 

contributions, is approved. 
 
REASONS:  
 
Compliance with the Partneriaeth Legal Agreement and Financial Procedure 
Rules. 
 

 

Report Author: 
 
Sarah Edwards 
 

Designation: 
 
Deputy Section 151 
 

Tel No. 
01437 775548 
E. Mail:  
Sarah.Edwards@pembrokeshire.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 Page 31

Agenda Item 8



     PARTNERIAETH 
 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
PARTNERIAETH JOINT COMMITTEE 

2 FEBRUARY 2024 
 

 

PARTNERIAETH DRAFT BUDGET FOR 2024-25 
  

BRIEF SUMMARY OF PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

To provide the Joint Committee with the Partneriaeth draft budget for 2024-25, including: 
 
• Assumptions and estimates 
• Local Authority contributions 
• Service Level Agreements (SLA’s) 
• Risks 
 
The Partneriaeth Legal Agreement (Schedule 9, paragraph 3) states ‘The Partneriaeth via 
the Lead Council with responsibility for Finance, shall provide a draft Annual Budget to the 
Joint Committee for approval before the start of the following Financial Year’.  As funding 
for 2024-25 has not yet been confirmed, approval of the draft budget for 2024-25 ‘in 
principle’ is sought, with formal approval to be obtained at the Joint Committee meeting on 
7 June 2024 once confirmation of funding from Welsh Government, and member Local 
Authorities has been received. 
 
 

 
 

DETAILED REPORT ATTACHED? Yes 
 

IMPLICATIONS 
 

Policy, Crime & 
Disorder and 
Equalities 

Legal  Finance  Risk Management Issues  Staffing 
Implications 

NONE 
 

NONE 
 

YES  YES  NONE 
 

1. Finance 
As outlined in the detailed report. 
 

2. Risk Management 
As outlined in the detailed report. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 Page 32



     PARTNERIAETH 
 

 

 
 

CONSULTATIONS 
 

N/A 
 

 
 

Section 100D Local Government Act, 1972 – Access to Information 
List of Background Papers used in the preparation of this report: 

THESE ARE DETAILED BELOW 
Title of Document 
 

File Ref 
No. 

Locations that the papers are available for 
public inspection  

N/A N/A N/A 
 

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
 

Partneriaeth Draft Budget 
for 2024-25 

 
 

Partneriaeth S151 Officer 
 
 
 
 

2 February 2024 
 
 
 

Page 35



1.0 Introduction 

1.1 The report presents the Joint Committee with the Partneriaeth Draft Budget for 
2024-25. 

1.2 The Partneriaeth Legal Agreement (Schedule 9, paragraph 3) states ‘The 
Partneriaeth via the Lead Council with responsibility for Finance, shall provide 
a draft Annual Budget to the Joint Committee for approval before the start of 
the following Financial Year’. 

1.3 For 2024-25 Welsh Government have announced that they will be rationalising 
and consolidating pre-16 education grants that currently go to Local Authorities 
and Regional Consortia / Partnerships into one Local Authority Education Grant 
(LAEG).  As a result consortia funding will now go directly to Local Authorities. 

1.4  Due to the current uncertainty around the funding of Partneriaeth for 2024-25 it 
has been assumed that grant income received by Partneriaeth direct from 
Welsh Government in 2023-24 will be received via the member Local 
Authorities at the same level as 2023-24. 

1.5 As funding for 2024-25 has not yet been confirmed, approval of the draft budget 
for 2024-25 ‘in principle’ is sought, with formal approval to be obtained at the 
Joint Committee meeting on 7 June 2024 once confirmation of funding from 
Welsh Government, and member Local Authorities has been received.  

1.5 The Draft Budget for 20
[...]
June 2024 for formal approval. 

 

• The SLAs for 2024-25 are approved. 
 

• The contribution from reserve for 2024-25, in lieu of Local Authority 
contributions, is approved. 

Working Balance 
2023-24 

£’000 
2024-25 

£’000 
2025-26 

£’000 
2026-27 

£’000 
2027-28 

£’000 

Opening Balance 100 100 100 100 100 

Utilised in Year 0 0 0 0 0 

Closing Balance 100 100 100 100 100 

Reserve 
2023-24 

£’000 
2024-25 

£’000 
2025-26 

£’000 
2026-27 

£’000 
2027-28 

£’000 

Opening Balance 1,672 1,337 979 731 594 

Utilised in Year 335 358 248 137 0 

Closing Balance 1,337 979 731 594 594 

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank



     PARTNERIAETH 
 

 

   
PARTNERIAETH JOINT COMMITTEE 

        2 FEBRUARY 2024 
 

LEAD OFFICER UPDATE  
 

PURPOSE:  
 

To inform the Joint Committee of information sharing strategy and strategic 
planning group terms of reference to strengthen working between Partneriaeth 
and partner LAs, as well as an update on Q3 Business Plan delivery. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS / KEY DECISIONS REQUIRED: 
 
That the Joint Committee note the update and accept the documents. 
 
 
REASONS:  
 
Governance Arrangements, Risk Management. 
 
 

 

Report Author: 
Ian Altman 
 

Designation: 
Lead Officer, Partneriaeth 
 

Tel No. 
 
E. Mail: 
ian.altman@partneriaeth.cymru 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 41

Agenda Item 9



     PARTNERIAETH 
 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
PARTNERIAETH JOINT COMMITTEE 

2 FEBRUARY 2024 
 

 

LEAD OFFICER UPDATE 
 

BRIEF SUMMARY OF PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

1. Information Sharing Strategy 
 
The information Sharing Strategy has been developed by senior officers in Partneriaeth and LAs. It 
sets out a rationale for the effective sharing of information and intelligence in order to ensure effective 
delivery for schools across the region under the following headings: 
 

• Sharing of documentation 
• Planning the Professional Learning offer 
• School-based intelligence  

 
 

2. Strategic Planning Groups – Terms of Refere
[...]
TNERIAETH 
 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
PARTNERIAETH JOINT COMMITTEE 

2 FEBRUARY 2024 
 

 

RISK REGISTER 
 

BRIEF SUMMARY OF PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
The report outlines the overall risk profile of the region. The document has been updated to 
reflect recommendations from audit 2022-23 and also the fact that Welsh Government funding 
has been received by Partneriaeth, including all expected variation awards.  
 
The heat map indicates the following risks as scoring: 

 
Medium Probability and High Impact 

 
• Lack of clarity regarding functions of Partneriaeth 
• Partneriaeth found not to provide value for money 

 
The second of these is an increased risk in the light of recommendations from audit 2022-23. 
 

 

DETAILED REPORT ATTACHED? Yes 
 

IMPLICATIONS 
 

Policy, Crime & 
Disorder and 
Equalities 

Legal  Finance  Risk Management Issues  Staffing 
Implications 

NONE NONE YES YES NONE 

1. Finance 
There is a section on the register dedicated to Financial Risk. 

2. Risk Management 
The Risk Register is the primary risk analysis mechanism in Partneriaeth’s 
governance system.  

 

CONSULTATIONS 
N/A 
 

 
 

Section 100D Local Government Act, 1972 – Access to Information 
List of Background Papers used in the preparation of this report: 

THESE ARE DETAILED BELOW 
Title of Document 
 

File Ref 
No. 

Locations that the papers are available for 
public inspection  

N/A N/A N/A 
 Page 54



 

 

 
 

 
 

 
Risk Register   

 
April 2023 - March 2024 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

  

Page 55



 

2 
 

Table of Contents 

1. Introduction ____________________________________________________________ 3 

1.1. Partneriaeth’s Vision ______________________________________________________ 3 

1.2. Partneriaeth’s Priorities: ___________________________________________________ 3 

1.3. Risk Evaluation Matrix _____________________________________________________ 5 

1.4. Impact assessment criteria _________________________________________________ 6 

1.5. Probability assessm
[...]
cores 

Risk Stage Probability Impact Risk Score Movement 

  (a) (b) (a) X (b) 

Inherent 3 3 9  

Residual 1 3 3 

Tolerance     4 

 

 

  

Page 76



 

23 
 

 

3. PARTNERIAETH GOVERNANCE 
 

Description of Risk 

That Partneriaeth’s operational governance arrangements do not provide transparency 
and confidence to the profession. 
 

Background 

Partneriaeth has adopted some enhanced strategic meetings which include a variety of 
key stakeholders in the decision-making process. The main aim of this change is that 
there is increased transparency around decision making and allocation of funding. Should 
these strategic meetings fail to improve transparency, there will be significant adverse 
effects. 
 
Partneriaeth has a clear schedule of regular meetings of various governance groups. 
These include Joint Committee, Scrutiny Councillor Group, Strategic Group, Operations 
Group and Stakeholder. Membership includes Cabinet Members, Directors of Education, 
headteachers, Partneriaeth Lead Officer, senior officers from Partneriaeth, senior LA 
officers. 
 
A full list of these groups, including meeting frequency and membership is included in the 
business plan. 
 

Objectives at Risk 

All 
 

Risk Control Measures 

 Clear lines of reporting for all groups 

 Regular meetings of named governance groups 

 Transparency whilst sharing information with school leaders and other 
stakeholders 
 

Risk Owner 

Lead Chief Executive, Lead Officer, Directors of Education, Principal Accountant 
 

Risk Scores 

Risk Stage Probability Impact Risk Score Movement 

  (a) (b) (a) X (b) 

Inherent 3 4 12  

Residual 1 4 4 

Tolerance     4 

 

Page 77



 

24 
 

 

Page 78


	Agenda
	3 TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE PARTNERIAETH MEETING HELD ON THE 6TH OCTOBER 2023
	5 LETTER FROM CHAIR OF PARTNERIAETH SCRUTINY COUNCILLOR GROUP
	Scrutiny Chair - Letter

	6 FINANCIAL REPORT OUTTURN 2022-23
	report
	Partneriaeth
	Financial Outturn
	2.	Partneriaeth Budget 2022-23


	7 PARTNERIAETH FINANCIAL REPORT 2023-24 (DECEMBER 2023)
	Report
	Partneriaeth
	Financial Report


	8 PARTNERIAETH DRAFT BUDGET FOR 2024-25
	Report

	9 LEAD OFFICER UPDATE
	Information Sharing Strategy
	Strategic Planning Groups
	BP Q3 @Monitoring

	10 PARTNERIAETH RISK REGISTER
	Report




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 

 

 
PARTNERIAETH JOINT COMMITTEE 

 
Friday, 2 February 2024 

 
Chamber, County Hall, Carmarthen, SA31 1JP and remotely: 10:00am - 10:46am 

 
CHAIR: Councillor Glynog Davies - Cabinet Member for Education & Welsh Language, 
    (Carmarthenshire County Council) (voting member) 
 

Voting Members  

Councillor Robert Smith (Remote) Cabinet Member for Education and Learning   
(Swansea County Council)         

Councillor Guy Woodham (Remote) Cabinet Member for Education & Welsh Language, 
(Pembrokeshire County Council) 

Chief Executives  
Mrs. Wendy Walters (In Person) Carmarthenshire County Council (Chief Executive) 
Mr. Martin Nicholls (Remote) Swansea Council (Lead Chief Executive) 
Directors of Education  
Mr. Gareth Morgans (Remote) Carmarthenshire County Council  

(Deputy Lead Director) 
Mr. Steven Richards-Downes (Remote) Pembrokeshire County Council  

(Deputy Lead Director) 
Ms. Helen Morgan-Rees (Remote) Swansea City and County Council (Lead Director) 
Officers  
Mr. Ian Altman (Remote) Partneriaeth Lead Officer 
Mr Jonathan Haswell (Remote) Partneriaeth S151 Officer (Director of Resources, 

Pembrokeshire County Council) 
Ms. Linda Rees Jones (Remote) Monitoring Officer  

(Carmarthenshire County Council) 
Mrs. Ruth Lee (Remote) Partneriaeth Business Manager 
Mrs. Janine Owen (In Person) Carmarthenshire County Council  

(Democratic Services, note taker) 
Mrs. Siwan Rees (In Person) Carmarthenshire County Council (Translation) 
Mr. Martin Runeckles (In Person) Carmarthenshire County Council (Webcasting) 
Observers  
Cllr. Lyndon Jones (Remote) Scrutiny Chair of Councillor Group 

 
 



 
 

 

 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
An apology for absence was received from William Bramble (Chief Executive, 
Pembrokeshire County Council), Councillor David Simpson (Pembrokeshire 
County Council), Mrs Sarah Edwards, Deputy S151 Officer (Pembrokeshire 
County Council). 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of personal interests made at the meeting. 
 

3. TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE PARTNERIAETH 
MEETING HELD ON THE 6TH OCTOBER 2023 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Partneriaeth meeting held on 6th October, 
2023 be signed as a correct record.  
 

4. MATTERS ARISING FROM THE MINUTES (IF ANY) 
 
There were no matters arising from the minutes. 
 

5. LETTER FROM CHAIR OF PARTNERIAETH SCRUTINY COUNCILLOR GROUP 
 
The Joint Committee received a letter from the Chair of Scrutiny Councillor Group, 
reflecting on the views following the last meeting of the Partneriaeth Scrutiny 
Councillor Group held on the 23rd October, 2023. 
  
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the letter, as attached in this report, be 
received. 
 

6. FINANCIAL REPORT OUTTURN 2022-23 
 
The Joint Committee was provided with a financial outturn for 2022-23 which 
included:-  
 
- Partneriaeth Budget 2022-23 
- 2022-23 Service Level Agreements 
- Local Authority Contributions 
- Outturn 2022-23 
- Grant Income for 2022-23 
- Risks and Opportunities 
- Reserves 
 
It was reported that the budget was approved by the Joint Committee on 29th April 
2022, with a revised budget for 2022-23 which was approved by the Joint 
Committee on 3rd February 2023. 
 



 
 

 

 

 
In response to a query raised regarding opportunities and/or restrictions in utilising 
reserves should it be appropriate to do so in the future, the Partneriaeth S151 
Officer confirmed that the reserves were classed as free reserves, not held for 
accounting purposes and therefore could be utilised as appropriate. 
 
In reference to the £195k+ RCSIG funds received in 2022-23 which was not spent 
and would be returned to Welsh Government, it was asked if this was normal 
practice and what was the comparison with the previous years?  The Partneriaeth 
S151 Officer stated that traditionally there had been underspends and the Welsh 
Government had allowed small underspends to be kept for future years, however, 
this year the Welsh Government had requested the underspend to be returned.  
The Partneriaeth Lead Officer added that this particular underspend was linked to 
one specific grant area and explained the reasons behind the underspend.  The 
Lead Director of Swansea City and County Council stated that in principle the aim 
would be to avoid future underspends at every opportunity, therefore the Strategic 
Group would be carefully monitoring the budget in order to allocate any potential 
underspends to Local Authorities. 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the Financial Report Outturn 2022-23 be 
approved. 
 

7. PARTNERIAETH FINANCIAL REPORT 2023-24 (DECEMBER 2023) 
 
The Joint Committee received an update on the financial position of Partneriaeth 
at the end of December 2023 and the projected outturn for 2023-24.  
  
Members noted the specific detailed information provided in relation to: 
  

         Service Level Agreements 
         LA Contributions 
         Budget Monitoring – December 2023 
         Grant Income for 2023-24 
         Risks and Opportunities 

  
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that :- 
  
7.1 The financial report as at December 2023 and projected outturn for 
 2023-24 be noted; 
 
7.2 The revised budget for 2023-24 and the grant income and allocation for 
 2023-24 be approved. 
 



 
 

 

 

 
8. PARTNERIAETH DRAFT BUDGET FOR 2024-25 

 
The Joint Committee received for consideration and endorsement ‘in principle’ of 
the Partneriaeth draft budget for 2024-25 with a view of the formal approval to be 
obtained at the Joint Committee meeting on 7 June 2024 following confirmation of 
funding from Welsh Government, and member Local Authorities had been 
received. 
 
The Partneriaeth draft budget for 2024-25, included: 
 
• Assumptions and estimates 
• Local Authority contributions 
• Service Level Agreements (SLA’s) 
• Draft Budget for 2024-25 
• Working Balance and Reserves 
• Risks and Opportunities 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that :- 
  
8.1 The Draft Budget for 2024-25 be approved ‘in principle’, subject to 
 change once confirmation of funding is received, with referral to the 
 Joint Committee meeting on 7 June 2024 for formal approval; 
 
8.2 The Service Level Agreements for 2024-25 be approved; 
 
8.3 The contribution from reserve for 2024-25, in lieu of Local Authority 
 contributions, be approved. 
 

9. LEAD OFFICER UPDATE 
 
The Joint Committee received an update from the Lead Officer which provided the 
information sharing strategy and strategic planning group terms of reference to 
strengthen working between Partneriaeth and partner Local Authorities, as well as 
an update on Q3 Business Plan delivery. 
 
It was reported that the information Sharing Strategy Terms of Reference had 
been developed by senior officers in Partneriaeth and Local Authorities.  The 
Strategy provided a rationale for the effective sharing of information and 
intelligence in order to ensure effective delivery for schools across the region 
under the following headings: 
 
• Sharing of documentation 
• Planning the Professional Learning offer 
• School-based intelligence 
 



 
 

 

 

 
In reference to the statement regarding the change in financial streams on the 
Local Authorities as opposed to the Region, which was made at the end of 
December 2023, it was reported that an updated statement had been received on 
a National level from the Minister of Education & Welsh Language in January 
2024.  Current expectations for regions were going to change in education 
therefore it was mentioned that further discussions would be needed which could 
eventually change the funding presented to this Joint Committee in June. 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that: 
 
9.1 the Lead Officer update be noted 
 
9.2 the following documents be accepted: 

 Information Sharing Strategy 
 Strategic Planning Groups – Terms of Reference 
 Business Plan Q3 Monitoring 

 
10. PARTNERIAETH RISK REGISTER 

The Joint Committee received the overall risk profile of the region. The report 
outlined the overall risk profile of the region which had been updated to reflect 
recommendations from Audit 2022-23 and also to take into consideration that 
Welsh Government funding had been received by Partneriaeth, including all 
expected variation awards.  

The Joint Committee noted that the heat map indicated the risk scoring as 
Medium Probability and High Impact due to: 

 Lack of clarity regarding functions of Partneriaeth 
 Partneriaeth found not to provide value for money 

In addition, there was a second increased risk in the light of recommendations 
from Audit 2022-23. 

RESOLVED that the report and risk profile be noted. 
 

11. ANY OTHER ITEMS OF BUSINESS  
 
The Chair noted that there were no other items of business that should be 
considered as a matter of urgency. 
 
 
 
 

 
________________________    __________________ 
CHAIR       DATE 
 


